
 

 

 

` 
To: Chair and Members of the Planning 

Committee 
Date: 

 
30 September 2021 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712589 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held at 9.30 
AM on WEDNESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2021 in VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 

identified to be considered at this meeting. 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 

meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 

Government Act, 1972. 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on the 08 September 2021 (copy attached). 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 - 7) - 
 
5 APPLICATION NO. 20/2021/0637 - CLOVER BANK, LLANFAIR DC, 

RUTHIN  (Pages 23 - 58) 

 Variation of condition 2 of planning permission code 20/2018/0448 to vary the 

list of approved plans to allow amended design and access details (copy 

attached) 

Public Document Pack



 

6 APPLICATION NO. 22/2021/0754 - GLASFRYN, GELLIFOR, RUTHIN  
(Pages 59 - 96) 

 To consider an application for the Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling, 

construction of a new vehicular access and associated works (copy attached) 

7 APPLICATION NO. 40/2021/0309 - PLOT C7, ST ASAPH BUSINESS 
PARK, ST ASAPH  (Pages 97 - 142) 

 To consider an application for the erection of a 198 bed Registered Care 

Home (Use Class C2), landscaping, parking facilities and associated works 

(Resubmission) (copy attached) 

8 AWEL Y MOR OFFSHORE WINDFARM -  FORMAL RESPONSE TO 
STATUTORY PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION  (Pages 143 - 170) 

 To seek Members approval to submit a formal consultation response to the 

pre-application consultation on behalf of the Council. (copy attached) 

9 DENBIGHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2006-2021 - ANNUAL 
MONITORING REPORT 2021  (Pages 171 - 232) 

 To consider a report by the Planning Officer to inform members of the 

Planning Committee of progress with implementing the adopted Denbighshire 

Local Development Plan 2006 – 2021 (copy attached). 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Councillor Joe Welch (Chair) 
 

 
 

Joan Butterfield 
Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Peter Evans 
Alan Hughes 
Brian Jones 
Tina Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
Christine Marston 
Melvyn Mile 
 

Bob Murray 
Merfyn Parry 
Paul Penlington 
Pete Prendergast 
Peter Scott 
Tony Thomas 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 
 



WELCOME TO DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

HOW THE MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED 
 – Virtual arrangements June 2020 

 
Unless the Chair of the Committee advises to the contrary, the order in which the main items will be taken will follow the 
agenda set out at the front of this report. 
 

 

General introduction 
 
The Chair will open the meeting at 9.30am and welcome everyone to the Planning Committee. 
 
The Chair will ask if there are any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair will invite Officers to make a brief introduction to matters relevant to the meeting. 
 
Officers will outline as appropriate items where we have received requests for deferral, withdrawals, special reports, and 
any Part 2 items where the press and public may be excluded. Reference will be made to additional information prior to 
the start of the meeting, including the late representations/amendments summary sheets (‘Blue Sheets’) and any 
supplementary or revised plans relating to items for consideration. 
 
The Blue Sheets' contain important information, including a summary of material recei
[...]
 the Committee is voting for or against. 
 
The voting will proceed with the Chair going around all the Planning Committee members eligible to vote to ask for their 
verbal “For”, “Against” or “Abstain” vote. The votes will be marked down and the Chair will then announce whether that 
application has been approved or refused. 

Page 4



 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 

 

 
Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part 
III of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the 
following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for planning permission 
made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which has made an application for financial 
assistance’. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held  VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 at 1.30 pm. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Alan Hughes, Brian Jones, 
Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, 
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Joe Welch (Chair), 
Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 
Observers - Councillor Brian Blakeley, Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies, Councillor Hugh 
Evans, Councillor Bobby Feeley, Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Councillor Hugh Irving, 
Councillor Alan James, Councillor Glenn Swingler and Councillor Cheryl Williams. 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Team Leader – Places Team (TD), Development Control Manager (PM), Planning Officer 
(PG), Head of Planning and Public Protection (EJ), Traffic, Parking and Road Safety 
Manager (MJ), Principal Built & Conservation, Built Environment officer (CE), Community 
Coordinator (JH), Zoom Host and Webcast (RTJ), and Committee Administrator (SJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julian Thompson-Hill and 
Peter Evans.  
 
Local Member Councillor Rhys Thomas sent his apologies for absence.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were received from: 
 
Councillor Joe Welch (Chair) declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, as he 
knew the applicant.  
 
Councillor Emrys Wynne declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6, as he knew the applicant. He stated he also resided close to the application. 
He also declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, as his daughter knew the 
applicant. 
 
Councillor Joan Butterfield declared a personal interest in agenda item 9, as she 
was on the Queens Market Board 
 
Councillor Pete Prendergast declared a personal interest in agenda item 10, as he 
was a director of Denbighshire Leisure. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
Councillor Peter Scott declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, as he knew 
one of the public speakers.  
 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Local Member) declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 6 as he knew both parties involved. He also declared a personal 
interest in agenda item 10 as he was a director of Denbighshire Leisure. 
 
Councillor Hugh Evans (Leader) declared a personal interest in agenda items 5 and 
9. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters were raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 14 July 2021 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that t
[...]
ontained in the 
Development Management Manual paragraph 9.4.3, Policy 6 of Future Wales: The National 
Plan 2040, Sections 5.4.15, 6.7.2, 6.7.3, 6.7.19and 6.7.20 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 
11, February 2021) and Technical Advice Note (TAN) 11: Noise (1997). 

 
 
 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
6th OCTOBER 2021 

                                                               
ADDITIONAL ITEM    

 
REPORT BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING, PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES 

 

AWEL Y MOR OFFSHORE WINDFARM – NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT 

 
RESPONSE TO STATUTORY PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT: 

1.1 Denbighshire County Council have been invited to respond to the statutory pre-application consultation on 
the proposed Awel y Mor offshore windfarm. 

1.2 The consultation commenced on 31 August and will run until 11 October 2021.  

1.3 This report seeks Members approval to submit a formal consultation response to the pre-application 
consultation on behalf of the Council. 

 

2. BACKGROUND: 

2.1 The Awel y Mor windfarm is a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project.  

2.2 Under the Planning Act 2008, consent for Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects is issued through the 
enactment of a Development Consent Order (a statutory instrument) rather than planning permission. 

2.3 Applications for Development Consent Orders (DCO) are submitted to, and assessed by, the Planning 
Inspectorate and are determined by the relevant UK Secretary of State. 

2.4 Prior to submitting an application to the Planning Inspectorate, the developer is required to carry out a 
formal pre-application consultation with statutory bodies and the local community.  

2.5 Local authorities are statutory consultees. 

2.6 Once a DCO application has been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate, affected local authorities and 
other consultees will be formally consulted on the applica
[...]
fficer 

Title Denbighshire Local Development Plan 2006 – 2021:           

Draft Annual Monitoring Report 2021 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1. This report is about the Denbighshire Local Development Plan 2006 – 2021 

(LDP): Annual Monitoring Report 2021. 

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

2.1. To inform Members of the content of the LDP Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 

2021 prior to document publication on the Council’s website and submission to 

Welsh Government by the 31st October 2021. 

2.2. To report progress with implementing the adopted LDP. 

3. What are the Recommendations? 

3.1. That Members note the content of the AMR 2021, see Appendix 1.  

4. Report details 

4.1. The Denbighshire Local Development Plan 2006 – 2021: Annual Monitoring 

Report 2021 is presented in Draft form, see Appendix 1, because Officer are 

awaiting the Welsh translation, and finalise the document layout to comply with 

the accessibility criteria for publication on the Council’s website.    

Page 171

Agenda Item 9



 
 

4.2. Annual Monitoring Reports (AMRs) are an important instrument to assess the 

effectiveness of local policy in supporting the LDP Strategy and Objectives, 

which were set to deliver the LDP Vision of how Denbighshire should be in 

2021. The Annual Monitoring Report 2021 covers the period between the 1st 

April 2020 and the 31st March 2021, and is the seventh document that has 

been produced since LDP adoption in 2013. 

4.3. ‘Future Wales – The National Plan 2040’ and a revised ‘Planning Policy Wales’ 

brought not only changes to national policy but introduced a Development Plan 

at the national level. Since both documents were published in February 2021, it 

remains uncertain at the time of producing the AMR 2021 (August 2021) how 

those changes will influence local decision-making and, subsequently, the 

outcome of future local policy monitoring. 

4.4. The outbreak of the ‘SARS-CoV-2’ virus in March 2020 had an impact o
[...]
dix 2 – Housing Land Supply 
 Appendix 3 – Local Policy Performance 
 Appendix 4 – Sustainability Appraisal Objectives Monitoring 
  
  
1. Summary 
  
1.1 Annual Monitoring Reports (AMRs) are an important instrument to assess 

the effectiveness of local policy in supporting the LDP Strategy and 
Objectives, which were set to deliver the LDP Vision of how Denbighshire 
should be in 2021. The Annual Monitoring Report 2021 covers the period 
between the 1st April 2020 and the 31st March 2021, and is the seventh 
document that has been produced since LDP adoption in 2013. 

  
1.2 ‘Future Wales – The National Plan 2040’ and a revised ‘Planning Policy 

Wales’ brought not only changes to national policy but introduced a 
Development Plan at the national level. Since both documents were 
published in February 2021, it remains uncertain at the time of producing the 
AMR 2021 (August 2021) how those changes will influence local decision-
making and, subsequently, the outcome of future local policy monitoring.       

  
1.3 The outbreak of the ‘SARS-CoV-2’ virus in March 2020 had an impact on 

the collection and availability of data. Local authorities and national bodies 
have focussed all available resources on dealing with the pandemic rather 
than continuing ‘business as usual’. Therefore, the AMR 2021 cannot 
provide an assessment of every local policy or Sustainability Appraisal 
indicator. 

  

Page 178



 
Local Development Plan 2006 - 2021 

 
 

Annual Monitoring Report 2021  
 

2 

1.4 Compared with the results of previous years, there has not been a change 
in the overall performance of individual policies. Several local policies have 
been highlighted for review over the last few years, and are linked to 
strategic elements of the Denbighshire Local Development Plan such as, 
meeting the average annual dwelling requirement of 500 units. These local 
policies will continue to be highlighted until they are replaced or amended as 
part of the LDP review process. 

  
2.  Background 
  
2.1 The Denbighshire Local Development Plan 2006 – 2021 (LDP) was adopted 

on the 4th June 2013. It provides a clear vision on how Planning and new 
developments can contribute towards addressing the key issues in the 
County, and where and how much new development is going to take place 
over the lifetime of the LDP. 

  
2.2 Annual Monitoring Reports (AMRs) are an important instrument to assess 

the effectiveness of local policy in supporting the LDP Strategy and 
Objectives, which were set to deliver the LDP Vision of how Denbighshire 
should be in 2021. They also assist in identifying emerging socio-economic 
opportunities and challenges, including the impact of national policy on local 
matters. 

  
2.3 Every local planning authority is duty bound to produce an Annual Monitoring 

Report for the adopted Local Development Plan under the obligations of 
Section 37 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development Plan) 
(Wales) Regulations 2005. Upon document completion, it has to be 
submitted to Welsh Government (WG) by the 31st October each year and 
published on the Council’s website. 

  
2.4 Denbighshire Local Development Plan Chapter 7 ‘Monitoring’ contains the 

Monitoring Framework, which sets out policy target, indicators and review 
trigger levels for every local policy. They were produced in line with policy 
objectives, programme targets and evidence that were applicable at the time 
of producing the LDP. Just like local policy, the monitoring framework can 
only be amended as part of the LDP review process.   

  
2.5 The Annual Monitoring Report 2021 covers the period between the 1st April 

2020 and the 31st March 2021, and is the seventh document that has been 
produced since LDP adoption in 2013. Previous versions are available on 
the Council’s website.   

  
 
 

Page 179



 
Local Development Plan 2006 - 2021 

 
 

Annual Monitoring Report 2021  
 

3 

3. Contextual Change 
  
3.1 Future Wales – The Nation

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on
Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at 9.30 am.
PRESENT
Councillors Joan Butterfield, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Peter Evans, Alan Hughes,
Brian Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray,
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill,
Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne and Mark Young
Observers – Councillors Alan James, Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies and Councillor
Barry Mellor.
ALSO PRESENT
Team Leader – Places Team (TD), Development Control Manager (PM), Planning Officer
(PG), Planning and Public Protection Manager (AL), Planning Officer (KB), Zoom Host
and Webcast (SJ), and Committee Administrator (RTJ)

1

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Merfyn Parry.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations of interest were received from:
Councillor Christine Marston – declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, as
she knew the applicant.
Councillor Tina Jones – declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item
9, as she had submitted a parcel of land for the LDP.
Councillor Ann Davies – declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, as she had
family member who worked for Glan Clwyd Hospital.
Councillors Brian Jones and Ellie Chard, both declared personal interests in agenda
item 7 as they both were patients at a Rhyl based surgery with links to the
development.
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies – declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, as
he knew landowners who could potentially be affected by the proposed
development.

3

URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

No urgent matters were raised.
4

MINUTES
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 8 September 2021
were submitted.
Matter of accuracy –
Councillor Emrys Wynne highlighted that within the declarations of interest, the
close proximity of the development was not properly conveyed, as his property was
back to back with the application.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 September 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

5

APPLICATION NO. 40/2021/0309 - PLOT C7, ST ASAPH BUSINESS PARK, ST
ASAPH
An application was submitted for the erection of a 198 bed Registered Care Home
(Use Class C2), landscaping, parking facilities and associated works
(Resubmission) at Plot C7, St Asaph Business Park, St Asaph.
Public Speaker –
Mr Dylan Southern (For) – thanked the chair and members for being allowed to
speak. Mr Southern said that we must ask ourselves as people of conscience did
we ever mean for planning policy to allow an unfit care home structure in the
county. Which allowed dependant older people to share amenities with numerous
other people at very vulnerable times. He stated that more than 50% of care home
residents currently would live in a room smaller than 12m 2 and with some floors
without accessible lifts, yet as a county £58 million of public funds was spent each
year on this care structure which was not fit for purpose.
Mr Southern referred the site, with regards to amenities there had been comments
that some people could feel isolated due to the location of the site. Most people
who would use the site would be at a stage where self-care would become less
likely, therefore the likelihood of needing nearby shops would diminish. However
the site would have access to super-fast broadband and was in close proximity to
Ysbyty Glan Clwyd. These were key factors for the choice of site.
Mr Southern assured the committee that the noise assessment would comply with
building standards and the central heating and air conditioning would create an
adequate flow of air. The noise would also be monitored regularly.
Mr Southern stated that it could not be that an engineering solution could not be
agreed to address the building temperature and windows.
Mr Southern understood that the committee had a difficult decision as the officers’
recommendation was to refuse alongside the planning policy guidelines, however

Mr Southern felt that planning policy was never meant to be detrimental towards
residents. Lastly it was requested that the committee gave a voice to vulnerable
and granting the application.
General Debate –
Officers advised members on the background to the application, as it was a
resubmission, the site had been refused previously. The site was within the St.
Asaph business park LDP designation area. The area was mainly for B1 buildings,
it was an allocated employment site.


The resubmission of the application was due to extensive work on the
application on behalf of the applicant. The additional work had identified that
there was no other suitable site for the proposed development. The site
which the application was proposed to be developed onto a site which had
been designated as employment land, however had been on sale for
numerous years and there was no interested developers for the land.



Officers also highlighted that there were concerns of noise at the site due to
the close proximity of an industrial B2 site and the A55 trunk road. These
concerns would require the development to have un-openable windows, and
this was not a compatible use with a C2 class building.

Councillor Ann Davies stated that the closure of the Royal Alexander has caused
bed blocking in Glan Clwyd. Care at home has worked well for people with minimal
care needs but the needs for caring has increased drastically. The application
would free up beds in Glan Clwyd and allow people to choose their care.
Proposed – Councillor Ann Davies proposed the application be granted
contrary to officer recommendations, seconded by Councillor Brian Jones.
Councillor Joan Butterfield stated that there was a change to the demographics in
the County, the population was aging. There was a need to look at the
requirements of the community, people were being hospitalized and people need
structured care, to re-able them to be able to go home. This application would
alleviate ‘bed blocking’ the business plan seemed sound, and the providers had
confidence that the plan would work.
The committee queried how much weight was put on the use of land in the LDP
when determining the merits of the application. Concerns with the windows were
also raised, and whether it would have a sufficient circulation of air.
Officers stated that the windows would be built to ensure they would not open to
comply with noise pollution, therefore they would only be used for light. The site
was an employment designated site however there had been no interest in the site
for numerous years.
Officers informed the committee that if the application was granted, there would
need to be conditions attached to the development to address the proposed
location and noise related issues as well as ventilation, with conditions used to

mitigate and manage that issue. It was felt due to the interest of the committee that
the matter would come back to committee for a final decision with regards to
conditions.
The Corporate Director: Communities (CDC) welcomed the interest in the provision
for need and completely supported the officer recommendation to refuse. The CDC
reported that the proposal did not provide appropriate levels of amenities. The use
of the site was for people with low care needs. Welsh Government have set
guidance for ventilation and the opening of windows, to which the application was
not conforming to. The emotive discussions on need were not material planning
matters. There were currently 100 beds available for those who need it in
Denbighshire. There was currently an overprovision of care, with a shortage of staff
available nationwide.
Councillor Brian Jones clarified the reasons for granting were that the close
proximity to the A55 trunk road and the B2 site were not applicable, as noise
mitigation was not an issue, as it could be overcome through planning conditions.
VOTE –
Grant – 13
Abstain –0
Against – 2
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED contrary to officer recommendations for
the reasons set out above.
6

APPLICATION NO. 20/2021/0637 - CLOVER BANK, LLANFAIR DC, RUTHIN
An application was submitted for the variation of condition 2 of planning permission
code 20/2018/0448 to vary the list of approved plans to allow amended design and
access details at Land at Clover Bank Llanfair Dyffryn Clwyd Ruthin
General Debate Councillor Emrys Wynne, highlighted to members that the application was in front of
the committee due to concerns raised by the Community Council, as they deemed
the changes to be substantial.
Planning officers responded that the matter was raised by the Community Council,
however the details within the report outlined the changes to the planning
permission, and officers deemed these variants not to be substantial hence the
acceptance of a section 73 application to vary the design (as opposed to requesting
a completely fresh planning application) and the recommendation to grant.
Proposal – Councillor Christine Marston proposed to grant the application in
accordance with officer recommendations as set out in the report, seconded by
Councillor Ellie Chard.
Vote –
For – 13

Abstain – 2
Against – 0
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer
recommendations as detailed within the report and supplementary papers.
7

APPLICATION NO. 22/2021/0754 - GLASFRYN, GELLIFOR, RUTHIN
An application was submitted for the erection of 1 no. detached dwelling,
construction of a new vehicular access and associated works at Land Adjacent to
Glasfryn Gellifor Ruthin.
Proposal – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed to grant the application in
accordance with officer recommendations, seconded by Councillor Joan Butterfield.
Vote –
For – 15
Abstain – 0
Against – 0
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer
recommendations as detailed within the report and supplementary papers.

8

AWEL Y MOR OFFSHORE WINDFARM - FORMAL RESPONSE TO
STATUTORY PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION
Planning officers introduced the Awel Y Mor Offshore Windfarm – Nationally
Significant Infrastructure Project and the Response to Statutory Pre Application
Consultation.
Officers stated that Denbighshire County Council have been invited to respond to
the statutory pre-application consultation on the proposed Awel y Mor offshore
windfarm. The consultation commenced on 31 August and would run until 11
October 2021. The report seeks members’ approval to submit a formal consultation
response to the pre-application consultation on behalf of the Council.
The chair opened up discussions and invited local members to raise matters prior to
allowing committee members to raise any matters.
Councillor Barry Mellor (local member) thanked the chair for allowing him to speak.
The main concern for the proposed windfarm development was mainly to do with
the cabling which would run through the proposed Prestatyn Flood Defence
scheme and two large concrete blocks would be built on Rhyl Golf Course, this was
development plan A for the cables at the golf course.
However Councillor Mellor stated there was a plan B which would drill underneath
the golf course and the proposed flood defence scheme and the concrete blocks
would be built on the opposite side of the road to the golf course. This option was
deemed the best solution. The local members highlighted that if plan A was
developed it would likely cause the golf course to close as many of the fairways

would be built over. Councillor Mellor closed his statement by pleading with
members to complete the consultations prior to the 11th October.
Councillor Brian Jones, spoke on behalf of the local member Councillor Tony
Thomas, he agreed fully with comments raised by Councillor Barry Mellor.
Originally Councillor Jones was supportive of the project however since meeting
with RWE Renewables and partners the developers, and their hesitate nature of
sharing information on the development he was no longer supportive of the project.
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill felt that the wording within the response in relation
to ‘Plan A’ needed to be strengthened to state the Council would not support any
project which would have a detrimental effect on a pre-existing commercial site.
Councillor Joan Butterfield agreed strongly with strengthening the wording.
Councillor Emrys Wynne, strongly agreed with all the previous comments which
were raised, he raised how he had concerns with the cabling running through public
footpaths. He wanted to ensure that the Council would not lose the rights to these
footpaths.
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies thanked the chair for the opportunity to speak, he
fully supported previously raised comments by members. He highlighted an error in
the applicants’ papers, the national substation was not in Bodelwyddan but Cefn
Meiriadog. The plans also showed the development of a new substation in Cefn
Meiriadog which was on an agricultural green site. Councillor Lloyd Davies could
not understand why the substation could not be built by the pre-existing substation
for the other offshore developments.
Planning Officer Denise Shaw thanked members for the comments about the
consultation and their concerns with development. The proposed concreate
construction would have an impact on the golf course and would be noted within the
response. Officers also queried whether members had any comments with regards
to the construction compound which would be nearby to the golf course and could
also have an impact on the golf course. The comments on the substation would be
included in the Council’s response. The committee were made aware by officers
that other neighbouring Councils were wanting to write a joint response to the
consultation, and officers wanted to know what members felt about the matter.
Members of the committee agreed to the proposal of a joint response, and strongly
opposed the construction compound as it was also have an impact on the golf
course. Members also queried what powers the Council had to the matter legally in
planning terms as the papers seemed vague on the matter. The team leader places team, would look to the matter in further detail and respond to members.
Officers thanked members again for their input on the matter, and queried what the
best mechanism for the agreed response was. The committee agreed that the
response be agreed by local members and the chair of the committee. It was also
agreed that Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies also receive a copy of the response.
Members queried whether a covering letter by the chief executive could be included
with the response, officers responded informing the committee they would raise the
matter with the chief executive.

Councillor Brian Jones proposed the statutory response, seconded by Councillor
Mark Young.
RESOLVED that the Planning Committee agree to respond to the Statutory PreApplication Consultation Response including the comments above.
9

DENBIGHSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2006-2021 - ANNUAL
MONITORING REPORT 2021
At this juncture, Councillor Tina Jones declared a prejudicial interest as she owned
a piece of land in the Development Plan and left the meeting.
The Planning Officer introduced the Denbighshire Local Development Plan 2006 2021: Draft Annual Monitoring Report 2021.
The Denbighshire Local Development Plan 2006 – 2021: Annual Monitoring Report
2021 was presented in Draft form, in appendix 1 because officer were awaiting the
Welsh translation, and to finalise the document layout to comply with the
accessibility criteria for publication on the Council’s website.
Annual Monitoring Reports (AMRs) were an important instrument to assess the
effectiveness of local policy in supporting the LDP Strategy and Objectives, which
were set to deliver the LDP Vision of how Denbighshire should be in 2021. The
Annual Monitoring Report 2021 covered the period between the 1 st April 2020 and
the 31st March 2021, and was the seventh document that has been produced since
LDP adoption in 2013.
The report highlighted the progress with implementing the Local Development Plan,
which highlighted any challenges within the LDP.
Councillor Brian Jones raised that within the report BSC 5 – Deliver the Key
Strategic Site that the outline planning permission had expired, and wanted to know
what would be happening with the matter. The officers clarified that the permission
had lapsed however the site remained within the current LDP, and officers would
discuss the matters with members through the Strategic Planning Group (SPG) on
how to take the matter further, and decide what happens with the site.
Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies queried the letter which was attached with the
report, and the extension to the LDP. Did the current LDP still stand until the new
one was created. In response to a question from Councillor Meirick Lloyd Davies
officers confirmed that the current LDP would continue until a new LDP had been
adopted
Councillor Joan Butterfield queried whether Corporate Joint Committees would
have an impact on the LDP. Officers informed the committee that in the future there
would be a strategic development plan for North Wales, which would sit above the
local LDP, however it would not be implemented for a number of years.

RESOLVED – that the planning committee note the content of the Draft Annual
Monitoring report.
FORMER RHYL RUGBY CLUB, WAEN ROAD, RHUDDLAN, RHYL (UPDATE)
The chair informed the committee of a late submission within the late representation for
the committee, it was clarified that the matter was not be debated, but an update the chair
read out the update to members.
“Members would recall that the above planning application was deferred by Planning
Committee to allow time for the Welsh Ministers to consider whether to call the application
in for determination by Minsters.
This was information to notify members of Welsh Government’s decision to call-in the
planning application above for determination by Welsh Ministers. The application
therefore has now been referred to Welsh Ministers who would now be responsible for
determining the application and the Council has sent copies of the application documents
to Welsh Government.
At this time, Officers were waiting for the Welsh Government to determine if the
application was to be determined through the Written Representations process, or through
a Hearing.”

